TABLE II

MINNESOTA STATUTES 1949 AMENDED

3.10	Compensation increased, 1951 c 701 s 1
3.21	Changes notice and rate, 1951 c 699 s 1
9.28	Sbd. 6. Additional authority, 1951 c 525 s 1
16.01	Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 3
16.07	Provides for purchases without competitive bids, 1951 c 36 s 1 Sbd. 4. Changes amount, 1951 c 343 s 1
16.16	Sbd. 2. Additional exemption, 1951 c 503 s 1
17.01	Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 4
20.01	Sbd. 2. Municipality redefined, 1951 c 466 s 1
20.07	Revisional changes, 1951 c 466 s 2
20.09	Povisional changes, 1951 a 466 a 2
20.03	Revisional changes, 1951 c 466 s 3 Sbd. 3. Local weed inspectors, 1951 c 466 s 4
	Sbd. 1. Administrative changes, 1951 c 466 s 5
20.12	
	Sbd. 2. Administrative changes, 1951 c 466 s 5
20.13	Sbd. 3. Administrative changes, 1951 c 466 s 5
	Revisional changes, 1951 c 466 s 6
20.15	Sbds. 1, 2. Revisional changes, 1951 c 466 s 7
22.46	Tax levy above limitations in certain counties, 1951 c 390 s 1 Increase amount allotted, 1951 c 412 s, 1
25.00	
35.02	Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 5
35.245	Sbd. 1. Provides for vaccination, 1951 c 222 s 1
	Sbd. 3. Requiring vaccination, 1951 c 222 s 3
37.02	Sbd. 4. Violation, 1951 c 222 s 4
37.17	Exempted from certain restrictions, 1951 c 489 s 1
31.11	Provide manner of service of process on nonresident licensees, 1951 c 253 s 1
38.14	Hennepin county may appropriate \$5,000, 1951 c 218 s 1
40.04	Adds two subdivisions, 1951 c 340 s 1
40.06	Sbd. 1. Omits provision as to being bona fide farmers, 1951
	c 340 s 2
41.04	Sbd. 1. Slight changes as to powers, 1951 c 68 s 1
41.07	Moneys credited to rural credit fund, 1951 c 68 s 2
41.10	Changes time for amortization to five years, 1951 c 68 s 3
41.12	Sbd. 2. Sale of property, 1951 c 68 s 4
41.15	Authorize investment of funds in state or United States obli-
	gations, 1951 c 68 s 5
43.04	Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 6
43.06	Adds certain powers, 1951 c 685 s 1
43.12	Sbd. 3. Revisional changes, 1951 c 161 s 1
43.121	Adds subdivision, 1951 c 715 s 1
43.123	Sbd. 1, 2. Administrative changes, 1951 c 695 s 1
	Adds two subdivisions, 1951 c 695 s 2
43.20	Administrative changes, 1951 c 685 s 2
43.28	Excepts certain official positions, 1951 c 655 s 1

```
45.02
            Omits salary reference, 1951-c-713 s-7 -----
            Providing an investigation fee, 1951 c 67 s 1
As to fees for examination of certain financial institutions,
 45.04
 46.13
                  1951 c 309 s 1
 47.015
            Sbd. 2. Extended to apply to St. Louis County, 1951 c 128 s 1
48.22
            Cash reserve requirements for state banks, changes, 1951
                - c 66 s 1
 48.48
            Increase number of reports made annually, 1951 c 65 s 1
 48.84
            Limitation of amount of trust fund investments, 1951 c 165 s 1
 50.14
            Sbd. 4. Enlarges class three, 1951 c 344 s 1
            Adds subdivision providing for classification of and benefits to depositors, 1951 c 411 s 1
 50.17
 51.14
            Sbd. 3. Not to apply to Federal Savings and Loan Associa-
            tions, 1951 c 303 s 1
Providing for indemnification, 1951 c 258 s 1
Fee provided to be paid to the commissioner of banks, 1951
 51.34
 52.01
                  c 308 s 1
 53.03
            Sbd. 1. Provides a fee for investigation, 1951 c 70 s 1
            Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 8
Expiration of licenses, 1951 c 583 s 1
 60.01
 60.65
 61.30
            Provisions as to options, 1951 c 280 s 1
 62.01
                      Limitation of group, 1951 c 439 s 1
            Sbd. 2.
                     Correction of an error, 1951 c 565 s 1
            Sbd. 6. Change in group from 25 to 10, 1951 c 565 s 2
 63.02
            Amount of cash deposit changed, 1951 c 257 s 1
 63.235
            Sbd. 5. Expense allowances changed, 1951 c 257 s 2
 67.03
            Insurable risks, 1951 c 101 s 1
 67.27
            Sbd. 1. Additional kinds of property insured, 1951 c 168 s 1
            Insurable risks, 1951 c 101 s 2
Revisional change, 1951 c 557 s 1
 67.30
 69.27
            Relative to increasing tax levy, 1951 c 273 s 1
Excepts Minneapolis, 1951 c 557 s 2
Excepts Minneapolis, 1951 c 557 s 3
 69.36
 69,44
 69.45
 69.48
            Changes amounts, 1951 c 557 s 4
            Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 9
 79.02
 80.225
            Cease and desist orders, 1951 c 129 s 1
            Sbd. 3. Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 10
 84.025
            Sbd. 4. Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 10
 84.081
            Sbd. 2. Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 11
            Salary change, 1951 c 671 s 1
 84.14
 84.415
            Sbd. 1. Grant of certain powers to commissioner of conser-
                  vation, 1951 c 356 s 1
            Sbd. 3. Form of application for permit, 1951 c 356 s 2 Fees changed, 1951 c 490 s 1
 85.05
 85.163
            Adds subdivision, 1951 c 529 s 1
 89.021(23) Changes description of Sand Dunes State Forest, 1951 c 61 s 1
            Laws fixing scaling fees not applicable, 1951 c 662 s 1
Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 12
Actual field expense defined, 1951 c 662 s 2
 90.13
 91.01
 91.05
            Excepts sale of timber, 1951 c 20 s 1
Area of mining units, 1951 c 547 s 1
 92.45
 93.15
 93.16
            Permits issued only on sale, exceptions, 1951 c 547 s 2
 93.17
            Sbd. 3. Certfied check deposited as fee, 1951 c 547 s 3
 93.18
            Administrative changes, 1951 c 546 s 1
 93.19
            Adds subdivision, 1951 c 546 s 2
```

DCCIZOIID	
93.191	Adds subdivision, 1951 c 546 s 3
93,20	Powers of commissioner, 1951 c 616 s 1
93.24	Administrative changes, 1951 c 546 s 4
93.283	Sbd. 2. Reduces area, 1951 c 171 s 1
	Sbd. 4. Provides for additional permits, 1951 c 171 s 2
	Sbd. 5. Amount of fees changed, 1951 c 171 s 3
	Sbd. 6. As to royalties, 1951 c 171 s 4
93,285	Stock piled iron ore, 1951 c 520 s 1
	Sbd. 1. Applications, leases, 1951 c 451 s 1
93.335	CLA 10 As a length of medical to 1051 a 155 c 1
97.40	Sbd. 12. As to length of redhorse, 1951 c 155 s 1
97.48	Sbd. 6. Administrative changes, 1951 c 572 s 1
	Sbd. 13. Authorizes acquirement of easement, 1951 c 135 s 1
	Sbd. 16. Excepts bullheads and rough fish, 1951 c 349 s 1
97.55	Sbd. 11. Penalty changed. 1951 c 274 s 1
	Sbd. 12. Penalty changed, 1951 c 274 s 2
98.46	Sbd. 2. License fees changed, 1951 c 361 s 1
	Sbd. 22. Taking deer by bow and arrow, 1951 c 361 s 2
	Sbd. 3. License fee, 1951 c 671 s 2
	Sbd. 18. Adds penalties, 1951 c 671 s 3
98.47	Sbd. 1. Grants additional exceptions, 1951 c 164 s 1
	Sbd. 3. Commission to out of state agents, sale of licenses to
98.50	non-sidents 1051 a 970 a 1
00.50	nonresidents, 1951 c 270 s 1
98.52	Sbd. 3. Extends to sale of live minnows, 1951 c 209 s 1
99.25	Sbd. 5. Provides an exception, 1951 c 62 s 1
100.27	Sbd. 7. Taking of certain animals, 1951 c 19 s 1
	Sbd. 4. Taking beaver by trapping, limiting period for, 1951
	c 33 s 1
	Sbd. 2. Changes seasons for taking deer by bow and arrow,
•	1951 c 361 s 3
100.29	Sbd. 3. Excepts target ranges, 1951 c 30 s 1
100.29	Sbd. 13. Additional unlawful acts, 1951 c 458 s 1
101.41	Sbd. 1. Application extended, 1951 c 210 s 1
101.11	Sbd. 2, 3. Exceptions from fish taken only by single line,
	1951 c 674 s 1
101.49	
101.42	
101.48	Trout, 1951 c 13 s 1
105.44	Two subdivisions added, 1951 c 334 s 1
106.411	Including bonds for several ditch systems in one issue,
	1951 c 357 s 1
110.127	Sbd. 2. Provides for election, 1951 c 654 s 1
111.08	Improvement plans, 1951 c 395 s 1
111.09	Increases powers of chief engineer, creates position of ditch
	inspector, 1951 c 395 s 2
111.2Ì	Provides for apportionment of costs, a statement thereof, and
	provisions relative to claims for damages, 1951 c 395 s 3
120.01	Membership; terms, appointments, 1951 c 491 s 1
	Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 13
120.05	Ohits salary reference, 1991 C 119 5 19
121.09	Sbd. 1. Changes salary, 1951 c 351 s 1
100 12	Sbd. 6. Construction, 1951 c 351 s 2
122.15	As to petition for detachment and approval, 1951 c 31 s 1
122.19	Eliminates provision relating to Hennepin county, 1951 c 706 s 1
122.20	Administrative changes, 1951 c 706 s 2
122.21	Procedural changes, 1951 c 706 s 3
122.22	Procedural changes, 1951 c 706 s 4
122.26	Assuming indebtedness, 1951 c 706 s 5

```
As to annexation, 1951 c 706 s 6
122.28
122.52
             Provisions applicable only to Ramsey county, 1951 c 305 s 1
             Revisional changes, 1951 c 706 s 7
Additional duties of school board, 1951 c 706 s 8
122.55
123.10
             Procedural changes, 1951 c 252 s 1
123.41
             Changes compensation and mileage, 1951 c 683 s 1
                        Powers as to issuance of bonds, 1951 c 108 s 1
124.09
             Sbd. 3.
             Sbd. Ž
                        Acquisition by eminent domain, 1951 c 582 s 1
125.06
             Sbd. 2. Exceptions, 1951 c 677 s 1
125.065
                         Limitation on rate, graded elementary and high
127.05
             Sbd. 1.
                    school, 1951 c 549 s 1
             Sbd. 4.
                        Additional to state aid, 1951 c 549 s 2
127.053
             Exception, 1951 c 586 s 1
127.054
             Increases appropriation, 1951 c 586 s 2
                         State aid, reimbursement, 1951 c 705 s 1
Clause added, 1951 c 705 s 1
Date change, 1951 c 705 s 1
Tuition of certain students, 1951 c 705 s 2
             Sbd. 1.
128.07
             Sbd. 4.
             Sbd. 5.
             Sbd. 2.
128.08
             Sbd. 1,
128.081
                         Changes pupil unit rule, 1951 c 705 s 3
             Sbd. 3.
                         Changes amount of aid, 1951 c 705 s 3
             Sbd. 1.
                         Changes assessed valuation, 1951 c 705 s 4
128.082
                         Certain exceptions, 1951 c 705 s 4
School year, 1951 c 705 s 4
             Sbd. 6.
             Sbd. 7.
             Sbd. 8.
                         Maintenance expenditure, 1951 c 705 s 4
128.084
             Transportation aid, 1951 c 705 s 5
                         Area vocational-technical school, 1951 c 705 s 6
128.088
             Sbd. 1.
             Sbd. 3.
                         Area vocational technical school, 1951 c 705 s 6
             Sbd. 4.
                         Tax levy certain counties, 1951 c 705 s 6
             Soc. 4. Tax levy certain counties, 1951 c 705 s
State aid, handicapped children, 1951 c 17 s 1
Mentally retarded children, aid, 1951 c 705 s 7
Administrative changes, 1951 c 332 s 1
Blind children, special classes, 1951 c 15 s 1
As to charges for tuition, 1951 c 387 s 1
Administrative changes, 1951 c 217 s 1
Use of reserved accounts, 1951 c 481 s 1
Sbd. 2 Amended 1951 c 481 s 2
128.13
130.18
131.09
132.03
134.12
135.04
135.05
                         Amended, 1951 c 481 s 2
             Sbd. 2.
135.05
             Sbd. 2.
                         Provisions relating to inclusion of certain persons,
                    1951 c 544 s 1
             Amended, 1951 c 481 s 3
135,06
             Raises amount of payment, 1951 c 696 s 1
135.10
             Additional alternatives, 1951 c 481 s 4
135.23
             As to age and teaching term, 1951 c 25 s 1
144.04
             Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 14
              Applies to migrant labor camps, 1951 c 537 s 1
144.12
              As to court findings, 1951 c 631 s 1
144,171
             As to contents of supplementary birth certificate, 1951 c 175 s 1
144.176
             Local burial permit issued, 1951 c 482 s 1
Sbd. 2. As to facts in birth records, 1951 c 27 s 1
144.182
144.201
144.202
              As to facts in death certificate, 1951 c 27 s 2
             Sbd. 1. Expiration of terms, 1951 c 517 s 1
Sbd. 8. Extends application, 1951 c 314 s 6
Adds provision as to transfer of patients, 1951 c 314 s 7
144.372
144.424
144.425
             Definition added, 1951 c 304 s 1
144.50
144.51
            'Extends application, 1951 c 304 s 2
             Revisional changes, 1951 c 304 s 3
144,52
```

```
144.53
             Expiration and renewal of licenses, 1951 c 304 s 4
144.54
             Revisional changes, 1951 c 304 s 5
             Administrative changes, 1951 c 304 s 6
144.55
144.56
             Standards established, 1951 c 304 s 7
144.58
             Confidential information, 1951 c 304 s 11
145.08
             Provides for nursing district in rural Hennepin, 1951 c 563 s 1
145.12
             Sets up a nursing committee in Hennepin, 1951 c 563 s 2
145.22
             Limits amount of claim, 1951 c 235 s 1
             Sbd. 3. Limited to certain counties, 1951 c 530 s 1
145.52
             Sbd. 1. Restriction as to time, 1951 c 307 s 1
150.04
154.23
             Raises salaries, 1951 c 83 s 1
155.02
             Adds subdivision defining demonstrator, 1951 c 681 s 1
            Adds subdivision denining deninistrator, 1951 c 593 s 2
Raises compensation, 1951 c 593 s 1
Sbd. 4. License, fee, for demonstrator, 1951 c 681 s 1
Sbd. 5. Renewal fee for demonstrator, 1951 c 681 s 3
Demonstrator's certificate to practice, 1951 c 681 s 4
Licenses for demonstrators, 1951 c 681 s 6
155.06
155.08
155.09
155.14
155.15
            Powers relating to demonstrators, 1951 c 681 s 5
Sbd. 4. Application limited, 1951 c 23 s 1
Towns in Hennepin county given jurisdiction over county
roads, 1951 c 147 s 1
155.16
157.15
160.08
160.43
             Sbd. 2. Less than full width designated, 1951 c 513 s 1
160.65
             Additional trunk highways, 1951 c 448 s 2
                       Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 15
161.02
             Sbd. 2
                       Safety devices, separation of grades, 1951 c 179 s 1
161.03
             Sbd. 1,
             Sbd. 21.
                        Number increased, 1951 c 554 s 1
             Sbd. 23. Number of assistant supervisors and sergeants in-
                   creased, 1951 c 554 s 2
                         Commissioner as agent, 1951 c 50 s 1
162.01
             Sbd. 5. Limitation in certain counties, 1951 c 50 s 1
             Sbd. 5. Limitations on tax levy in certain counties, 1951
                   c 548 s 1
             Extends to county aid roads, 1951 c 589 s 2 Sbd. 2. Revisional changes, 1951 c 429 s 1
162.18
163.05
             Excepts certain towns, 1951 c 80 s 1
             Raises mill rate, 1951 c 427 s 1
                        Redefines gross weight, 1951 c 574 s 1
Redefines farm truck, 1951 c 574 s 2
             Sbd. 16.
Sbd. 17.
168.011
             Extends exemptions, 1951 c 690 s 1
168.012
168.013
                       Administrative changes, 1951 c 576 s 1
             Sbd. 1.
             Sbd. 1.
                        Administrative changes, 1951 c 123 s 1
                        Conviction for excess gross weight, 1951 c 575 s 1
             Extended to disabled veterans, 1951 c 248 s 1
Sbd. 1. Registration, changes in procedure, 1951 c 211 s 1
168.031
168.10
                       Revisional changes, 1951 c 211 s 2
168.12
             Adds subdivision, 1951 c 628 s 1
168.165
             Adjusts taxation, change of class registration, 1951 c 88 s 1
168.18
             Administrative changes, 1951 c 359 s 1
             Administrative changes, 1951 c 359 s 2
Administrative changes, 1951 c 359 s 3
168.19
168.23
168.31
             Sbd. 6. Penalty for failure to pay instalment, 1951 c 401 s 1
168.33
             Sbd. 2. Changes amount of filing fee, 1951 c 384 s 1
168.36
                      Removes certain unworkable provisions, 1951'c 211 s 3
168.40
             Adds provision for restricted chauffeurs licenses, 1951 c 78 s 1
```

```
Revisional changes, 1951 c 114 s 1
169.01
            Sbd. 5.
                      Changes definition of authorized emergency vehicle,
                  1951 c 331 s 1
            Sbd. 8. Change of distance, 1951 c 363 s 1
169.18
169.42
            Extends application, 1951 c 663 s 1
            Sbd. 1.
                      Amended as to axle weights, 1951 c 394 s 1
169.80
            Sbd. 2.
                      As to forest products, 1951 c.49 s 1
                      As to weight limitations, 1951 c 588 s 1
169.83
            Sbd. 1.
                      As to formula, 1951 c 588 s 2
            Sbd. 2.
            Sbd. 6.
                      Exception to application, 1951 c 587 s 1
                  1. Temporary increase, vehicle loads, granted over certain highways, 1951 c 39 s 1
169.83
            Sbd. 1.
            Sbd. 2.
                       Time limitation of temporary load increases, 1951
                  c 39 s 1
            Regulatory changes, 1951 c 212 s 1
Sbd. 2. Exception, 1951 c 445 s 1
Sbd. 3. Relating to suspension of license, 1951 c 126 s 1
169.85
169.87
170.25
            Omits provision relating to commitment of inebriate, 1951
171.17
                  c 483 s 1
            Continue licenses issued to persons in armed forces, 1951
171.27
                  c 29 s 1
            Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 16
Sbd. 1. Increases, 1951 c 457 s 1
Sbd. 2. Increases, 1951 c 457 s 2
175.05
176.11
                      Increases, 1951 c 457 s 3
Increases, 1951 c 457 s 4
            Sbd. 3.
            Sbd. 4.
176.12
            Sbd. 19. Increases, 1951 c 457 s 5
            Sbd. 20. Increases, as to widows and children, 1951 c 457 s 6
            Payments, 1951 c 457 s 7
176.13
176.14
            Continuation of payments, 1951 c 457 s 8
            Replacement of artificial aids, 1951 c 463 s 1
176.15
176.664
            Exceptions, 1951 c 454 s 1
            Sbd. 5. Changes amounts, 1951 c 231 s 1
176.81
                      Excludes domestic service or agricultural employees.
177.02
                  1951 c 453 s 1
            Sbd. 9. Redefines occupation, 1951 c 453 c 2
            Provides for notices of public hearings, 1951 c 453 s 3 Sbd. 1. Base for fixing minimum wages, 1951 c 453 s 4 Advisory boards compulsory, 1951 c 453 s 5 Changes request percentage, 1951 c 453 s 6
177.06
177.07
177.08
177.11
            Sbd. 1. Provides compensation, 1951 c 333 s 1
Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 17
178.02
179.02
            Assistant inspectors, 1951 c 687 s 1
180.01
            Salaries of inspectors and assistant inspectors, 1951 c 687 c 2
180.02
            Duties of assistant inspectors, 1951 c 687 s 3
180.03
            As to assistant inspectors, 1951 c 687 s 4
180.05
            As to bargaining agent, 1951 c 687 s 5
180.07
            Persons to accompany inspector, 1951 c 687 s 6
180.08
180.12
            Additional violations and penalties, 1951 c 687 s 7
            Additional purposes for which assignments may be made,
181.06
                  1951 c 213 s 1
181.58
            Raises amount of wages which may be paid to surviving
                  spouse, 1951 c 531 s 1
            Applies to firemen and policemen, 1951 c 559 s 4
182.18
184.11
            Changes in class two licenses, 1951 c 461 s 1
```

```
196.02
             Sbd. 2.
                       Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 18
197.09
             Extends application, 1951 c 486's 1
197.80
             Sbd. 3.
                       Armed forces redefined, 1951 c 632 s 1
197.80
             Sbd. 12.
                        Redefines veteran, 1951 c 650 s 1
            Date changed, 1951 c 450 s 1
Changes final date of application, 1951 c 650 s 2
197.95
            Relative to persons eligible to be admitted to Soldiers Home, 1951 c 71 s 1
198.01
198.06
            Raises compensation of trustees, 1951 c 265 s 1
198.09
             Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 19
200.35
             Changes in compensation, 1951 c 367 s 1
201.01
            Made applicable to towns of over 5,000, 1951 c 81 s 1
            When checked, 1951 c 362 s 1
Fixing date of municipal primary election, 1951 c 206 s 1
201.19
202.011 .
            Changes time of filing, 1951 c 96 s 1
As to canary ballots, 1951 c 167 s 1
202.03
202.25
202.27
            As to canary ballots, 1951 c 167 s 2
202.31
            As to canary ballots, 1951 c 167 s 3
202.49
            Sbd. 2.
                       Preparation of ballots for use in voting machines.
                  1951 c 156 s 1
205.25
            Application to cities of third class, 1951 c 109 s 1
205.25
            Application to cities of first class, 1951 c 111 s 1
205.37
            As to canary ballots, 1951 c 167 s 4
205.57
            As to canary ballots, 1951 c 167 s 5
205.76
            Applied to candidate for legislature, 1951 c 323 s 1
205.79
            Names of candidates for legislature place at top of ballot,
                  1951 c 323 s 2
205.82
            Applies to Chief Justice of Supreme Court, 1951 c 130 s 1
            As to canary ballots, 1951 c 167 s 6
As to canary ballots, 1951 c 167 s 7
Changes time for filing, 1951 c 96 s 2
Application to voting machines, 1951 c 323 s 3
206.34
206.35
207.02
209.06
212.381
            Extended to town officers, 1951 c 191 s 1
215.02
            Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 20
215.11
            Relates to payment of fees for examination of certain counties.
                   1951 c 57 s 1
215.13
            As to prosecution of violations, 1951 c 186 s 1
215.19
            Extends application, 1951 c 185 s 1
215.21
            Bill for expense of examination, 1951 c 187 s 1
216.12
            Employees designated, 1951 c 402 s 1
219.40
            Safety devices, grade crossings, 1951 c 179 s 1
219.77
            Extends application to equipment, 1951 c 51 s 1
222.37
            Application extended to counties, 1951 c 261 s 1
223.03
            Increases license fee, 1951 c 368 s 1
Licenses; expiration, fee, 1951 c 282 s 1
233.08
            Charges for handling grain, 1951 c 581 s 1
Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 21
Revisional changes, 1951 c 113 s 1
233.10
233.135
237.32
239.13
            Removes provision as to slaughter, 1951 c 230 s 1
Administrative changes, 1951 c 360 s 1
239.13
            Cost of weighing, fees insufficient, 1951 c 360 s 2
Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 22
Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 23
239.14
245.01
246.01
            Provisions extended to unclaimed personal property of in-
246.16
                  mates, 1951 c 369 s 1
```

```
246.31
           Sbd. 4. As to legal settlement, 1951 c 173 s 1
246.32
           Sbd. 2. Broadens powers, 1951 c 392 s 1
           Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 24
247.16
248.02
           Revisional changes, 1951 c 355 s 1
248.06
           Changes range of ages of children, 1951 c 560 s 1
249,11
           Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 25
           Revisional changes, 1951 c 339 s 1
252.07
           Location of state hospitals; Sandstone, 1951 c 10 s 2
253.015
           Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 26
254.06
           Adds a subdivision authorizing acceptance of gifts and con
256.01
                 tributions, 1951 c 330 s 1
           Sbd. 1, 2. Act as coordinator for displaced persons, 1951
                 c 403 s 1
           Sbd. 2. (11) Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 27
           Sbd. 14. Dependent child defined, 1951 c 229 s 1
Sbd. 15. Continued absence from the home defined, 1951
256.12
           c 229 s 1
Optometrist defined, 1951 c 600 s 1
           Resources defined, 1951 c 600 s 2
Adds subdivision, 1951 c 618 s 1
                     Revisional changes, 1951 c 199 s 1
256.15
           Sbd. 2.
                     Changes amount, 1951 c 626 s 1
            Sbd. 2.
                     Repeals prohibition against granting relief to old age
           Sbd. 4.
                 assistance recipients, 1951 c 92 s 1
256.18
            Old age assistance, to whom not paid, 1951 c 118 s 1
            Changes value of property, 1951 c 225 s 1
256.24
            Amount of funeral expenses changed, 1951 c 246 s 1
256.28
            Payments for medical care, 1951 c 118 s 2
256.49
            Extends to optometrist, 1951 c 600 s 3
            Aid for blind, 1951 c 600 s 4
256.51
256.53
            Sbd. 1. Determining need, 1951 c 600 s 5
256.55
            Extends to optometrist, 1951 c 600 s 6
256.60
            Appeals, 1951 c 600 s 7
256.73
            Limits recipients, 1951 c 229 s 2
            Sbd. 1. Amount of assistance, 1951 c 229 s 3
256.74
           Manner of payment, 1951 c 229 s 4
Exception, 1951 c 229 s 5
Revisional changes, 1951 c 229 s 6
Contents of record, 1951 c 644 s 1
256.76
256.81
256.82
257.01
            Forbids certain payments, 1951 c 644 s 2
257.03
            Revisional changes, 1951 c 644 s 3
Change of name of minor, 1951 c 535 s 1
257.09
259.10
            Adds provisions applying to fourth judicial district, 1951
260.03
                 c 342 s 1
260.08
            Adoption permitted, 1951 c 224 s 1
260.12
            Notice of commitment given parents, 1951 c 223 s 1
            Sbd. 3. Exception, 1951 c 383 s 1
260.125
            Sbd. 7.
                      Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 28
            Sbd. 10.
                      Exception, 1951 c 383 s 2
            Sbd. 13, 14. Commitment papers, 1951 c 553 s 1, 2
Sbd. 16. Duties of sheriff, 1951 c 459 s 1
                      Delete "only", 1951 c 459 s 2
            Omits provision as to guardianship of director of social wel-
260.13
            fare, 1951 c 459 s 3
Sbd. 25. Wages, 1951 c 442 s 1
268.04
```

```
Sbd. 20. Redetermination of rates, 1951 c 442 s 2
268.06
                       Duties of designated deputy, 1951 c 442 s 4
             Sbd. 2.
268.10
             Sbd. 8.
                        Certiorari, 1951 c 442 s 5
268.12
             Sbd. 1.
                        Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 29
             Sbd. 2.
                        Report to governor, 1951 c 442 s 6
             Sbd. 3.
                        Judicial notice of rules, 1951 c 442 s 7
             Sbd. 5. Auto insurance, 1951 c 442 s 8
             Sbd. 6. Agricultural employment advisory council, 1951
                   c 442 s 9
             Sbd. 8. Duplicating work records, 1951 c 442 s 10
268.16
             Sbd. 1. When contributions deemed to be paid, 1951 c 55 s 1
             Benefits, return of required, 1951 c 442 s 11
268.18
             Sbd. 1. Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 30
270.02
             Sbd. 2. Appointment of deputy commissioners, 1951 c 478 s 1
Sbd. 3. Public record, 1951 c 611 s 1
270.02
270.10
272.02
             Omits provision relating to expiration of clause (b), 1951
                   c 639 s 1
272.12
             Applies to pipe lines, 1951 c 204 s 1
273.04
             Applies to villages, 1951 c 474 s 1
            May not be deputy county auditor or employee of auditor's office, 1951 c 321 s 1
273.071
             Sbd. 4. Classification changes, 1951 c 510 s 1
273.13
             Penalty added, 1951 c 590 s 1
273.41
            Penalty added, 1951 c 590 s 1
Revisional changes, 1951 c 149 s 1
Years, change of, 1951 c 352 s 1
Proviso added, 1951 c 423 s 1
Adds two subdivisions, 1951 c 539 s 1
Sbd. 2. Amended, 1951 c 473 s 1
Sbd. 4. Amended, 1951 c 473 s 3
Effect of federal census of 1950, 1951 c 447 s 1
275.09
275.11
275.12
275.14
275.24
             Raises mill rate, 1951 c 298 s 1
             Classification change, 1951 c 202 s 1
275.37
             Rate raised, 1951 c 505 s 1
279.07
279.08
             Rate raised, 1951 c 505 s 2
             As to fees, 1951 c 509 s 1
279.24
282.032
             Cash payment, 1951 c 635 s 1
            Fee interest, 1951 c 635 s 2
282.035
             Sbd. 1. Revisional changes, 1951 c 203 s 1
282.04
            Sbd. 2. Easements, 1951 c 203 s 2
Sbd. 2. Demolition of structures, 1951 c 534 s 1
            Increases amount which may be spent, 1951 c 364 s 1
Provides for exchange of tax-forfeited land for privately-
owned land, 1951 c 562 s 1
Revisional changes, 1951 c 34 s 1
Changes date, 1951 c 591 s 1
Limitation, 1951 c 591 s 1
282.09
282.13
282.171
282.241
287.05
            Sbd. 3. Additional credits, 1951 c 676 s 1
290.06
                       Refunds of surtaxes, 1951 c 605 s 1
            Sbd. 4.
            Sbd. 5.
                       Refunds of surtaxes, 1951 c 605 s 2
            Sbd. 4. Refunds of surtaxes, 1951 c 605 s 3
290.061
            When deduction allowable, 1951 c 578 s 1
290.075
            Administrative changes, 1951 c 608 s 1
290.08
290.09
            Payment of premiums for hospitalization insurance, 1951
                  c 421 s 1
            Clause (17) added, 1951 c 679 s 1
```

```
290:13 Adds subdivision, 1951 c 267 s 1

290:16 Sbd. 9. Adds certain provision, 1951 c 679 s 2
290.18
             Sbd. 2. Revisional changes, 1951 c 609 s 1
Adds certain provision, 1951 c 679 s 3
290.21
290.361
             Sbd. 6.
                        Refunds of surtaxes, 1951 c 605 s 4
                         Verification of return, 1951 c 609 s 2
Verification of return, 1951 c 609 s 3
290.37
              Sbd. 2.
290.41
             Sbd. 1.
             Sbd. 2.
                         Amount of salary or wages, 1951 c 609 s 4 Changes amount, 1951 c 648 s 4
             Sbd. 2.
290.42
              Returns of fiduciaries, 1951 c 607 s 1
290.45
             Sbd. 1,
                         Payment at time of filing return, 1951 c 607 s 2
290.49
             Sbd. 1.
                         Exception, 1951 c 649 s 1
             Sbd. 2.
                        Application enlarged, 1951 c 269 s 1
                         Exception, 1951 c 649 s 2
             Sbd. 2.
             Sbd. 7.
                         Change of time limitation, 1951 c 649 s 3
             Sbd. 8.
                         Consent to extension of time limit, 1951 c 649 s 4
290.50
                        Exception, 1951 c 649 s 5
             Sbd. 1.
                         Changes time, 1951 c 649 s 6
             Sbd. 2.
             Sbd. 4.
                         Administrative change, 1951 c 649 s 7
290.53
             As to instalments, 1951 c 606 s 1
             Sbd. 1. Changes amount, 1951 c 648 s 1
Sbd. 16. Exceptions from assessment of tax, 1951 c 648 s 2
Sbd. 17. Abatement of interest and penalties, 1951 c 648 s 3
290.65
291.05
             Includes war risk insurance, 1951 c 180 s 1
As to application for refundment, 1951 c 180 s 2
291.18
             Changes method of apportionment, 1951 c 249 s 1 Raises limit, 1951 c 268 s 1
291.40
292.04
295.34
             Sbd. 2. Changes amount of connecting fees and switching
                    charges, 1951 c 316 s 1
4. Fuel oil defined, 1951 c 87 s 1
296.01
             Sbd. 4.
             Sbd. 6.
                         Special fuel oil defined, 1951 c 87 s 2
             Sbd. 9.
                        Dealer defined, 1951 c 87 s 3
             Sbd. 17.
Sbd. 18.
                          Special fuel dealer defined, 1951 c 87 s 4
                          Licensed motor vehicle defined, 1951 c 87 s 4
             Sbd. 19.
                          Bulk purchaser defined, 1951 c 87 s 4
296.02
             Sbd. 2.
                        Raises excise tax on aviation gasoline, 1951 c 287 s 1
296.025
             Revisional change, 1951 c 87 s 5
             Application and surrender of certificates of registration, 1951
296.07
                   c 87 s 6
296.10
             Changes expiration date, 1951 c 87 s 7
             Provisions as to special fuel, 1951 c 87 s 8
Sbd. 6. Revisional changes, 1951 c 87 s 9
Sbd. 3. Revisional changes, 1951 c 87 s 10
296.12
296.15
             Sbd. 3.
Sbd. 1.
296.16
296.18
                         Applies to special fuel, 1951 c 87 s 11
             Sbd. 4. Changes reductions, 1951 c 287 s 2
Applies to special fuel dealers, 1951 c 87 s 12
Sbd. 2. Provides for penalties, 1951 c 87 s 13
296.21
296.25
             Removes requirements as to approval by commissioner, 1951 c 87 s 14
296.27
296.36
             Approval of council, when required, 1951 c 589 s 1
             Adds subdivision, 1951 c 569 s 1
297.03
             Sbd. 2. Adds clause, 1951 c 569 s 2
Sbd. 5. Exception, 1951 c 569 s 3
297.05
297.11
297.22
             Sbd. 1. Date changed, 1951 c 570 s 1
297.26
             Changes distribution of revenues, 1951 c 570 s 2
```

```
Sbd. 1. Provisions enlarged, 1951 c 664 s 1
Sbd. 1. Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 31
298.02
298.22
             Tax per gross ton, 1951 c 613 s 1
Amended, 1951 c 550 s 69
Amended, 1951 c 550 s 70
298.24
300.025
300.09
             Amended, 1951 c 550 s 71
Amended, 1951 c 550 s 72
Amended, 1951 c 550 s 73
Amended, 1951 c 550 s 74
300.13
300.14
300.45
300.46
             Amended, 1951 c 550 s 75
Amended, 1951 c 550 s 76
300.58
300.59
                         Stated capital, definition changed, 1951 c 98 s 13
301.02
             Sbd. 10.
             As to articles of incorporation, 1951 c 98 s 1
301.04
301.09
             Indemnifying directors and officers, 1951 c 98 s 2
                        As to conversion rights, 1951 c 98 s 3
Revisional changes, 1951 c 98 s 4
301.14
             Sbd. 5.
             Sbd. 6.
Sbd. 7.
                        Fixing terms and provisions of rights, 1951 c 98 s 5
             Sbd. 2.
                        Reasonable time to accept offer, 1951 c 98 s 6
Revisional changes, 1951 c 98 s 14
301.16
             Sbd. 4.
Sbd. 1.
301.21
301.35
                         Information as to conversion rights, 1951 c 98 s 7
             Amplifies resolutions procedure, 1951 c 98 s 15
Sbd. 2. Consolidation of corporations, 1951 c 98 s 8
301.39
301.41
                        Limits payment of fees, 1951 c 98 s 9
Notice to shareholders, 1951 c 98 s 10
301.42
             Sbd. 5.
301.44
             Sbd. 1.
                         Vesting title to assets, 1951 c 98 s 11
301.47
             Sbd. 2.
             Title vested to assets, 1951 c 98 s 12
Additional limitations, 1951 c 219 s 1
301.52
303.04
             Sbd. 1. Amended, 1951 c 550 s 77
303.05
                        Adds additional ground for revocation of license,
303.17
                    1951, c 220 s 1
306.15
             Inalienable provision omitted, 1951 c 492 s 1
322.25
             Clerical correction, 1951 c 214 s 1
326.24
             Sbd. 3. Provides for more rigid inspection, 1951 c 555 s 1
326.26
             Amended, 1951 c 475 s 1
                       Proof of compliance with regulations, 1951 c 555 s 2
326.32
             Sbd. 2.
             As to fees, 1951 c 119 s 2
Applies to trailer coach parks, 1951 c 428 s 16
326.50
327.10
327.11
             Widens application, 1951 c 428 s 17
331.02
             Sbd. 3.
                        Qualification, 1951 c 385 s 1
             Sbd. 5.
Sbd. 7.
340.07
                        Omits election provisions, 1951 c 286 s 1
                        Changes application, 1951 c 250 s 1
340.11
340.353
             Changes election provisions, 1951 c 286 s 2
340.49
             Sbd. 2. Includes still wines, fixing labels, 1951 c 432 s 1
341.10
             Changing amount of license fee for boxing, 1951 c 56 s 1
348.071
             Extends time, 1951 c 133 s 1
             Sbd. 1.
                        Changes date, 1951 c 658 s 1
             Sbd. 3.
                        Changes reimbursement from state, 1951 c 658 s 2
             Sbd. 5.
                        Revisional changes, 1951 c 658 s 3
             Sbd. 8. Enlarges application, 1951 c 658 s 4
Bounty on rattlesnakes raised, 1951 c 372 s 1
348.12
350.02
             Raises salaries, 1951 c 712 s 1
             Raises salaries, 1951 c 712 s 2
Raises salaries, 1951 c 712 s 3
Raises salaries, 1951 c 712 s 4
350.03
350.04
350.05
```

Occupin	
350.06	Raises salaries, 1951 c 712 s 5
350.08	Raises salaries, 1951 c 712 s 6
350.09	Salary raises, 1951 c 455 s 1
350.10	Salaries raised, retirement compensation not affected, 1951
	c 456 s 1
350.11	Mileage, allowance; use of auto, 1951 c 641 s 1
352.01	Sbd. 2. Defines state employee, 1951 c 441 s 2
	Sbd. 4. Defines accumulated deductions, 1951 c 441 s 3
	Sbd. 5. Defines retirement fund, 1951 c 441 s 4
	Sbd. 7. Defines prior service, 1951 c 441 s 5
	Sbd. 8. Defines allowable service, 1951 c 441 s 6
	Sbd. 9. Exclusions from allowable service, 1951 c 441 s 7
	Sbd. 10. Temporary disability, 1951 c 441 s 8
352.02	Sbd. 1. Revisional changes, 1951 c 441 s 9
004.04	
	Sbd. 2. Administrative details, 1951 c 441 s 10
	Sbd. 3. Employment by political subdivisions, 1951 c 441 s 11
0=0.04	Sbd. 4. Administrative functions, 1951 c 441 s 12
352.04	Sbd. 1. Special fund provisions, 1951 c 441 s 13
	Sbd. 5. Basis for payments, 1951 c 441 s 14
352.09	Sbd. 1. Proof of separation from service, 1951 c 441 s 15
	Sbd. 2. Revisional changes, 1951 c 441 s 16
	Sbd. 3. Adjustments, 1951 c 441 s 17
352.103	Sbd. 1. Revisional changes, 1951 c 441 s 18
	Sbd. 2. Period of employment, 1951 c 441 s 19
352.11	Sbd. 1. Revisional changes, 1951 c 441 s 20
352.12	Sbd. 1. Administrative, 1951 c 441 s 22
	Sbd. 3. Revisional changes, 1951 c 441 s 23
	Sbd. 5. Added, 1951 c 441 s 24
352.13	Allowances, 1951 c 441 s 25
353.01	Sbd. 2. Defines public employee, 1951 c 22 s 1
••••	Sbd. 6. Defines governmental subdivision, 1951 c 22 s 2
	Sbd. 7. Defines member, 1951 c 22 s 3
	Sbd. 8. Defines non-employee member, 1951 c 22 s 4
	Sbd. 9. Defines contributory membership, 1951 c 22 s 5
	Sbd. 11. Defines public service, 1951 c 22 s 6
	Sbd. 12. Defines new public employee, 1951 c 22 s 7
	Sbd. 13. Defines service charge, 1951 c 22 s 8
353.02	Sbd. 1. Continues public employees retirement association,
000.02	1951 c 22 s 9
	Sbd. 2. Provides methods of becoming members, 1951 c 22 s 10
	Sbd. 3. Options to become member, 1951 c 22 s 10
	Sbd. 4. Employees 60 years old, elects to become members,
	1951 c 22 s 12
	Sbd. 5. Commencement of membership, 1951 c 22 s 13
	Sbd. 6. No membership fee, 1951 c 22 s 14
	Sbd. 7. Termination of membership, 1951 c 22 s 15
353.03	Board of directors, personnel, 1951 c 22 s 16
353.04	Payments, deductions from salary, 1951 c 22 s 17
353.07	Duties of heads of departments, 1951 c 22 s 18 Sbd. 1. Amended as to notice, 1951 c 22 s 19
353.09	Sbd. 1. Amended as to notice, 1951 c 22 s 19
	Sbd. 2. Amended as to period of contributory membership,
	1951 c 22 s 20
	Sbd. 3. Changes time after termination, 1951 c 22 s 21
	Sbd. 4. Amends as to notice to non-employee members, 1951
	c 22 s 22

Doorions	
353.11	Amended as to minimum requirements, 1951 c 22 s 23
353.12	Amended as to payments, 1951 c 22 s 24
	Limits retroactive payments, 1951 c 22 s 25
353.13	Refundable accumulated deductions unclaimed, 1951 c 22 s 26
353.17	
353.20	Changes the dates from which salary deductions are computed,
	1951 c 22 s 27
357.09	Changes fees of sheriffs, 1951 c 375 s 1
357.18	Provision limiting to certain counties omitted, 1951 c 484 s 1
357.19	Fees raised, 1951 c 624 s 1
357.21	Revisional changes, 1951 c 339 s 2
360.014	Sbd. 3. Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 32
010.0	Sbd. 6. Salary, assistant commissioner, 1951 c 619 s 1
	Sbd. 6. Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 32
360.036	Municipalities may acquire airports, 1951 c 163 s 1
360.061	Sbd. 3. Municipalities, what to include, 1951 c 116 s 1
	Sbd. 1. Enforcement of zoning regulations, 1951 c 116 s 2
360.063	
	Sbd. 7. Airport zoning board for each airport, 1951 c 116 s 3
	Sbd. 8. Failure to appoint member of airport zoning board,
	1951 c 116 s 4
360.065	Sbd. 1. Airport zoning regulations, adoption by commis-
	sioner, 1951 c 116 s 5
360.067	Sbd. 4. Appointment of administrative agent, 1951 c 116 s 6
360.071	Sbd. 2. Membership of airport board of adjustment, 1951
	c 116 s 7
360.075	Sbd. 1. Excepts sound amplifying devices, 1951 c 115 s 1
	Sbd. 6. Extends provisions relating to additional penalties,
	1951 c 115 s 2
360.104	Sbd. 5. Changes as to quorum, 1951 c 72 s 1
360.106	Sbd. 3. Changes authorizations as to countersigning, 1951-
	c 72 s 2
362.09	Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 33
365.26	Lands acquired by condemnation, 1951 c 493 s 1
365.37	Changes limitation as to amount of contract, 1951 c 74 s 1
	Amended as to amount of contract, 1951 c 379 s 4
366.01	Additional powers, 1951 c 627 s 1
366.02	Grants additional powers, 1951 c 196 s 1
367.05	Adds subdivision, salary of certain town clerks, 1951 c 77 s 1
041.00	Sbd. 1. Raises compensation of assessors, 1951 c 345 s 1
	Sbd. 2. Exceptions, 1951 c 688 s 1
367.06	Makes another classification, 1951 c 148 s 1
367.20	Exceptions, 1951 c 689 s 1
368.52	Additional tax, 1951 c 397 s 1
374.20	Provisions as to lease, 1951 c 545 s 1
375.03	Filing certificate of election, 1951 c 102 s 1
375.06	Administrative changes, 1951 c 487 s 1
375.18	Subdivided, 1951 c 82 s 1
375.19	Validation of certain expenditures, 1951 c 645 s 1
375.26	As to value of gifts which may be accepted, 1951 c 158 s 1
375.31	Indemnifying county officers and employees, 1951 c 131 s 1
	Powers as to liability insurance for officers and employees of
375.32	county, 1951 c 131 s 2
275 22	Establishment and maintenance of free county libraries, 1951
375.33	c 217 s 2
276 06	
376.06	As to membership of hospital board, 1951 c 326 s 1
376.49	Raises mill limit, 1951 c 313 s 1

```
384.01
            Revisional changes, 1951 c 337 s 1
384.151
            Sbd. 1. Classification changes, 1951 c 329 s 1
385.01
385.373
            Revisional changes, 1951, c 337 s 2
            Sbd. 1. Classification changes, 1951 c 329 s 2
            Changes effective date, 1951 c 54 s 1
Powers extended, 1951 c 302 s 1
386.34
387.03
388,10
            Fixing salary of assistant county attorney, 1951 c 117 s 1
            Adds subdivision, 1951 c 336 s 1
Administrative duties, 1951 c 620 s 1
393.07
410.01
            Change of classification, when to take effect, 1951 c 348 s 1
412.021
            Sbd. 2. Election of assessor, 1951 c 378 s 1
412.041
            Sbd. 5. Council findings, 1951 c 378 s 2
412.081
            Sbd. 1. Pro rata cost of assessment, 1951 c 378 s 3
412,111
            Extended to employees, 1951 c 378 s 4
412.131
            As to compensation, 1951 c 166 s 1
            Amplifies powers, deputy treasurer, 1951 c 378 s 5 Deputy clerk, 1951 c 378 s 6
412,141
412.151
            Sbd. 6. Renumbered subdivision 8, 1951 c 378 s 7
Sbd. 7. Renumbered subdivision 6, 1951 c 378 s 8
412,181
                     Renumbered subdivision 7, 1951 c 378 s 9
412.251
            Raises mill limitations, 1951 c 104 s 1
412.271
            Sbd. 1. Declaration of claims, 1951 c 378 s 10
           Exceptions, 1951 c 378 s 11
Provides exceptions, 1951 c 379 s 5
Sbd. 1. Membership limitation, 1951 c 378 s 12
412.311
412.341
412.351
            Adds to powers of commissioner, 1951 c 378 s 13
412.531
            Sbd. 1.
                     Application extended, 1951 c 378 s 14
412.571
            Sbd. 1.
                      Clerk's office, trustee, 1951 c 378 s 15
            Sbd. 4.
                      Optional plan, abandoned, 1951 c 378 s 16
            Sbd. 5.
                     Terms, continuance, 1951 c 378 s 17
413.12
            Sbd. 1.
                     Applied to villages, 1951 c 376 s 1
413.143
            Sbd. 1.
                     Applied to villages, 1951 c 376 s 2
           Extending application to additional employees, 1951 c 169 s 1
422.10
422.11
            Liquidation of losses, 1951 c 293 s 1
422.37
           Sbd. 3. Increases payment of retirement allowances, 1951
                 c 170 s 1
423.13
           Raises limit to $125, 1951 c 467 s 1
Changes limitation, 1951 c 374 s 1
423.17
           Payment of pensions and benefits, 1951 c 464 s 1
Additional tax levy, 1951 c 299 s 1
423.201
423.376
423.392
           Change in classification of city not to work change in applica-
                 tion of section, 1951 c 60 s 1
           As to deductions, 1951 c 522 s 1
Raises amounts, 1951 c 271 s 1
424,12
425.02
425.03
           Right to waive benefits, 1951 c 271 s 2
           Rate of interest, assessment, 1951 c 271 s 3
425.06
426.04
           Extended to apply to certain cities of third class, 1951 c 317 s 1
426.05
           Authorize Duluth to levy a wheelage tax, 1951 c 692 s 1
426.09
           Changes time for payment of certificates, 1951 c 112 s 1
429.30
           Removes requirement of approval by commissioner of high-
                 ways, 1951 c 86 s 1
           Required vote changed to a majority vote, 1951 c 58 s 1
435.11
437.12
           Amended as to license fee, 1951 c 137 s 1
442.05
           Sbd. 3. Filling vacancies, 1951 c 417 s 1
442.09
           Sbd. 5.
                     Submission of estimates to council, 1951 c 417 s 2
```

```
Sbd. 6. Approval and certification of estimates, 1951 c 417 s 2 Subd. 7. Certain duties transferred to council, 1951 c 417 s 2
 442.17
             Fixing rates, 1951 c 417 s 2
             Contracts for use, 1951 c 366 s 1
 444.075
 445.17
             Sbd. 5.
                       Use of money for city sewer system, 1951 c 138 s 1
 447.045
             Sbd. 4. Changes amount of appropriation, 1951 c 424 s 1
 448.32
             Extended to certain cities of fourth class, 1951 c 338 s 1
             Approval of bond issue, 1951 c 419 s 1
 456.16
             Revisional changes, 1951 c 377 s 1
 456.32
 461.12
             Applied to towns, 1951 c 382 s 1
             Fee credited to county revenue fund, 1951 c 382 s 2
 461.13
             Sbd. 13. Adds to definition, 1951 c 568 s 1
Sbd. 22. Amended, 1951 c 32 s 1
Sbd. 23. Amended, 1951 c 32 s 1
 462.421
                         Amended, 1951 c 32 s 1
Amended, 1951 c 32 s 1
             As to funds deposited, 1951 c 568 s 10
Adds subdivision, 1951 c 32 s 2
Adds subdivision, 1951 c 568 s 2
 462.431
 462.445
             Sbd. 1. Audit by public examiner, 1951 c 568 s 3 Adds subdivision, 1951 c 568 s 4
 462.451
 462,465
             Sbd. 2.
                        Additional realtors, 1951 c 568 s 5 Extends to families, 1951 c 568 s 6
 462.471
             Sbd. 1.
 462,475
             Revisional changes, 1951 c 568 s 7
 462,515
 462.521
             Sbd. 1.
                        Hearings held, 1951 c 568 s 8
 462.575
                        Distribution to taxing bodies, 1951 c 568 s 9
             Applies to all public corporations, 1951 c 73 s 1
 465.035
 465.58
             Eligibility of employees to membership in public employees
                   retirement association, 1951 c 259 s 1
             Declaration as to claims, 1951 c 350 s 1
 471.38
 471.391
             Provides a form for declaration, 1951 c 350 s 2
             Extends application, 1951'c 134 s 1
 471.42
             Extends powers of governing bodies for payment of premiums,
 471.43
                   1951 c 134 s 2
             Sbd. 10. Administrative changes, 1951 c 422 s 1
 475.51
             Administrative changes, 1951 c 422 s 2
Administrative changes, 1951 c 422 s 3
 475.54
 475.55
             Sbd. 1. Administrative changes, 1951 c 422 s 4
 475.58
             Sbd. 1. Administrative changes, 1951 c 422 s 5
Additional requirements, 1951 c 422 s 6
Administrative changes, 1951 c 422 s 7
Power to levy taxes not limited, 1951 c 422 s 8
 475.61
 475.63
 475.66
 475.74
             State library, transfer of books, 1951 c 3 s 1
480.09
             Terms of court, first judicial district, 1951 c 53 s 1
 484.09
             Terms of court, first judicial district, 1951 c 603 s 1
             Terms of court, third judicial district, 1951 c 290 s 1
484.11
             Terms of court, seventh judicial district, 1951 c 410 s 1
 484.15
484.18
             Terms of court, tenth judicial district, 1951 c 12 s 1
 484.23
             Terms of court, fifteenth judicial district, 1951 c 414 s 1
             Terms of court, sixteenth judicial district, 1951 c 1 s 1
484,24
             Terms of court changed, 1951 c 139 s 1
484.25
             Salaries in certain counties, 1951 c 254 s 1
 485.016
             Sbd. 1.
Sbd. 1.
Sbd. 1.
485.017
                        Classification, 1951 c 502 s 1
Exception, 1951 c 642 s 1
486.05
                         Changes definition of war service, 1951 c 177 s 1
 501.45
             Changes in fees, 1951 c 405 s 1
 507:12
 508.47
             Provides for registered land surveys, 1951 c 566 s 1
```

Sections 508.82 Fees raised, 1951 c 407 s 1 510.03 Revisional changes, 1951 c 346 s 1 514.35 Lien extended, 1951 c 364 s 1 517.08 Contents of application, 1951 c 700 s 1 517.09 Authorizing proxy marriages, 1951 c 255 s 1 517.09 Revisional changes, 1951 c 700 s 2 Provision as to record, 1951 c 700 s 3 Adds clause, 1951 c 637 s 1 517.10 518.06 525.092 Sbd. 1. Extends time when vouchers received may not be destroyed, 1951 c 21 s 1 Change in method of distribution of money received for injury to child or ward, 1951 c 347 s 1 Increases amount of exempt wages, 1951 c 673 s 1 540.08 550.37 Makes exceptions, 1951 c 197 s 1 571.41 Adds two subdivisions, 1951 c 697 s 1 573.02 Revisional changes, 1951 c 449 s 1 593.13 Sbd. 4. Salary raised, 1951 c 657 s 1 Entirely new, 1951 c 618 s 1 611.13 613.251 Applies to proceedings in juvenile court, 1951 c 190 s 1 617.55 Taking from motor vehicle, 1951 c 472 s 1 Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 34 622.06 626.33 Additional grounds, 1951 c 433 s 1 Increases contingent fund, 1951 c 182 s 1 628.49 636.16 Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 35 637.05 Adds to limitations, 1951 c 682 s 1 637.06 Time extended, 1951 c 292 s 1 640.34 Omits salary reference, 1951 c 713 s 36. Revisional changes, 1951 c 339 s 3 640.51 640.52 641.13 Raises charges for keeping prisoners, 1951 c 319 s 1